

CR-104/21  
order no. 12  
dated. 09.12.22

The complainant is present with her Ld. Advocate. The accused person is also present in court with his Ld. Advocate. The Ld. Advocate for the complainant submits before this court that the complainant was given furnitures, gold ornaments, cash worth Rs. 3,70,000/-, Rs. 1,50,000/- for purchasing a bike which she took in her matrimonial house to lead her conjugal life.

The Ld. Advocate for the complainant submits that all her stridhan articles are still kept in her matrimonial house and she has been denied access to the same as she is residing in her father-s house. The accused present before this court submits through his Ld Advocate that few of the stridhan articles of the complainant are still kept in his house and he has no objection if endeavour is taken on behalf of complainant to take back her stridhan articles.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocates for both parties and on consent of both sides, I find it expedient to mention herein that the petitioner would be at liberty to bring forth her stridhan articles lying in her matrimonial house. The parties are directed to file a report with regard to the stridhan articles taken in possession of the complainant from the house of the accused.

To 03.01.23 for evidence before charge and report.

ACJM,WB00975  
Dinhata,